Where possible, we mitigate our foreign currency risks. Our operations typically incur costs and cash outflows in the same
currency as their revenue. We identify surplus funds in foreign locations and place them in entities with the U.S. Dollar as
their functional currency.

Interest Rate Risk

Our principal exposure to interest rates relates to our debt. At September 30, 2023, we owed a gross balance of
$1.26 billion associated with debt in the United States and in foreign locations.

Our principal debt agreement incurs interest based upon a fixed rate, applicable spread, and a market rate. The market
rate is based upon the Secured Overseas Funding Rate ("SOFR"). A rise in interest rates would increase our interest
expense, and a reduction in interest rates would decrease our interest expense. We mitigate this risk through interest rate
swaps. At September 30, 2023, $650.0 million of our debt-carrying value was hedged with-fixed interest rate swaps.

We based the following sensitivity calculation on the SOFR rate of 5.3% in accordance with the most recent measurement
date specified in our Credit Agreement. A 100 basis point change in interest rates would have the following impact of net
income:

Table 7A.2: Exposure to Interest Rate Risk
As of September 30,

2023 2022
(in thousands)

100 basis point increase impact on net income $ (6,075) $ (10,633)
100 basis point decrease impact on net income $ 6,075 $ 10,633

Counterparty Risk

We are exposed to credit losses in the event of nonperformance by the counterparties to our derivative instrument. Our
counterparty has investment-grade credit ratings; accordingly, we anticipate that the counterparty will be able to fully
satisfy their obligations under the contracts. Our agreement outlines the conditions upon which we or the counterparty are
required to post collateral. As of September 30, 2023, we had no collateral posted with our counterparty related to the
derivatives.

40

Item 8. Financial Statements and Supplementary Data

Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm